

No. 13-356

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP. ET AL,
PETITIONERS

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN, OHIO, AND 16 OTHER STATES
FOR PETITIONERS**

Michael DeWine
Ohio Attorney General

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Eric E. Murphy
Ohio State Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
eric.murphy@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov
(614) 466-8980

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Frederick D. Nelson
Senior Advisor to the
Ohio Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General
Mich. Dep't of Attorney General

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
State of Ohio

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
State of Michigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Congress did not exclude for-profit corporations from RFRA’s protections.....	5
A. The panel majority identifies no universal religious principle excluding the for-profit corporate form as a “means” for the practice of religion.....	7
B. The federal judiciary should not impose on the state law of corporations a rule mandating that for-profit corporations pursue only policies best calculated “to make money,” to the exclusion of all other considerations.....	13
II. The HHS Mandate does not pass muster under RFRA.....	20
A. The HHS mandate imposes a substantial burden on Plaintiffs’ religion.....	20
B. The United States has exempted myriad others and does not have a compelling interest in applying this mandate to Plaintiffs.....	24
Conclusion	25
Additional Counsel	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.P. Smith Mfg Co. v. Barlow</i> , 98 A.2d 581; 13 N.J. 145 (N.J. 1953)	16
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6845677 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012) ...	22
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 5182544 (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013)	18
<i>Burks v. Lakser</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	11
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)	18
<i>Federal Election Com’n v. NRWC</i> , 459 U.S. 197(1982)	15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	6, 24
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	23
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012), rev’d en banc, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)passim	

<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	22
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp.2d 980 (E.D. Mich., 2012).....	21
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo., 2012)	24
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	20
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	8, 14, 21, 23
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012)	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20, 23
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	5
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1301.....	14
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5553.....	16
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1501.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(2)	20

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(2)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	9

Other Authorities

ALI Principles of Corporate Governance Analysis and Recommendations § 2.01(b) (2012)	16
M. Rienzi, <i>God and the Profits: Is There Religious Liberty For Money-Makers?</i> 30-34, 46-60 (Geo. Mason L. Rev., Vol. 21 (2013))	11

Rules

Rule 37.2	1
-----------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

US. Const. amend. I.....	6
